assessment of this policy against organisations with comparable commercial models, the Group has
elected to change its accounting policy to reclassify generators from Inventory to Property, Plant and
Equipment at the time that the destination market for the generator is first determined.  The effect of
this change in accounting policy is an earlier reclassification of generator inventory to Property, Plant
and Equipment.  There are no impacts on previously reported in Profit and Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income or Earnings Per Share.  Licensed generators continue to be depreciated
from the point that installation is complete.  The Group believes the change in accounting policy
provides more relevant and reliable information in relation to ultimate accounting classification of
generators.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and the comparative amounts
disclosed for the 2024 financial year have been restated where appropriate.  The table below
summarises the adjustments made to reflect the implementation of the change in accounting policy:

Balance previously
reported

Impact of change in
accounting policy Restated balance

 $  $  $

   Inventory 13,247,691   (2,621,944) 10,625,747

Total current assets 42,385,166   (2,621,944) 39,763,222

   Plant and equipment 2,621,853   (732,648) 1,889,205

   Placed generators -   732,648   732,648

   Capital work in progress 21,327   2,621,944   2,643,271

Property, plant and equipment 6,039,763   2,621,944   8,661,707

Total non-current assets 19,741,495   2,621,944   22,363,439

   Payments to suppliers and employees  (41,522,988) 1,818,308   (39,704,680)

Net cash flows used in operating activities  (12,574,405) 1,818,308   (10,756,097)

   Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (803,534)  (1,818,308)  (2,621,842)

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities  (971,857)  (1,818,308)  (2,790,165)

for the year ended 31 December 2024

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated Statement of Cash FlowsF
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2025
Continued

Cyclopharm Limited Appendix 4E   16

2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations Not Yet Mandatory or Early Adopted

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended
but are not yet mandatory, have not been early adopted by the Group for the annual reporting